HAYRITE HAY CONVEYOR (Model HEC)

KEY NO. DESCRIPTION OLD PART NO. NEW PART NO.
1 NUTNY-IN LOCK, 5/16-18 G2, PLT HEC-00001 Fa56040
2 CLAMPEHD/HEC ELEV MOTOR MOUNT HEC-00002 70500
3 PIPE HEC BALE ELEYV MOTOR MOUNT HEC-00003 HEC-00003
4 HHCS 5/16-18 X 3'.G5,PLT HEC-00004 F1072375
5 BEARING W/STRAIGHT ZK FLANGE,1'ID HEC-00005 FAH16G
6 WASHER,SPRING LOCK. 518" PLT HEC-00006 Fa05050
7 NUTHEX.5/16-18,G5,PLT HEC-00007 F354040
9 BUSHING,MACH 18 X 1-1/32 X 1-1j2" UPLT HEC-00009 FA06060
10 SPROCKETHEC #55 X 7T X 1'ID HEC-000010 HEC-000010
11 PIN,ROLL516 X 1-7/8" PLT HEC-000011 FAD7055
13 PIN,ROLL.5{16 X 1-1/2° PLT HEC-000013 F407050
14 WASHER,STD FL,5/16" PLT HEC-000014 Fananao
15 TIGHTENER,NYLON ROLLER CHAIN HEC-000015 70445
16 HHCS 5/16-18 X 1-3/4",G5,PLT HEC-000016 F1072357
17 NUTHEX,3/8-16,G5,PLT HEC-000017 Fa54050
18 WASHER,SPRING LOCK,3/8" PLT HEC-000018 FBOS060
19 HHCS,3/8-16 X 1",(35,PLT HEC-000019 F1072450
20 FRAME W/SHAFT & SPROCKET,DRIVE, 8 HEC-000020 70420
21 ARM.ELEV MOTOR MOUNT ADJUSTING HEC-000021 70431
22 HHCS 5/16-18 X 1",G5,PLT HEC-000022 F1072345
23 S3,5K-HD,K-P516-18 X 3/8",G2,UPLT HEC-000023 F702037
24 V-BELT.TYPE A,4L450 HEG-000024 41450
25 PULLEY,12" X 1"BORE HEC-000025 70519
26 SPROCKET W/SHAFTHEC #40 X 12T X 1" HEC-000026 HEC-000026
27 LINK W/PIN&CLIEROLL CHAIN, #40 HEC-000027 N0401
28 CHAIN W/LINK,ROLLER, #40 X 62 PITCH HEC-000028 70016
28 SPROCKET W/SHAFTHEC,#40 X 50T X 1" HEC-000028 | HEC-000028
30 TUBE,RD,DOM, 11/64" X 1-3/8" X 1/2"L HEC-000030 70876
31 HHCS,5/16-18 X 3/4",G5 PLT HEC-000031 F1072340
3z NUTWING,3/8-16,G2 PLT HEC-000032 Fasana0
33 COVER W/DECALS,HEC/EHD SHIELD HEC-000033 70448
34 NUTNY-IN LOGCK, 1/4-20,G2 PLT HEC-000034 Fa56030
35 HHCS,1/4-20 X 1-1/2" G&,PLT HEG-000035 F1072255
36 SHIELD,HEC FRAME(UPPER) HEC-000036 HEC-000036
a7 SHIELD,HEG/EHD FRAME(LOWER) HEC-000037 70447
38 HHCS,1/4-20 X 3/4" G5 PLT HEC-000038 F1072245
39 SHAFT,HEC BALE ELEVATOR IDLER HEC-000039 HEC-000038
40 HH TAP BOLT,3/8-16 X 3-1/2" G2,PLT HEC-000040 F108555
M PIPE,PLASTIC,3/4" X 5/8"L HEC-000041 HEC-000041
42 SPROCKET,CAST IDLER, #55 X 6-TOOTH X 755" INCLUDED IN KEY NO. 55
428 SPROCKETW/BEARING #55 X 6T X .772 HEC-000042 AG2426-F
43 CHAIN W/RAISED LINK,BALE #55,1' HEC-000043 HC551
44 LINK, BALE ELEV #55 RAISED HEC-000044 HB4-55
45 IDLER L/PARTS BOX, HEC ELEV.8' HEC-000045 HEC-8I-LPB
46 DECAL.WARNING-BEFORE STARTING HEC-000046 11086
48 DECAL DANGER-SHIELDS ARE QFF HEC-000048 11087
49 RETURM,BALE ELEV #55 CHAIN HEC-000049 HEC-000049
50 U-BOLT,5/16-18 X 1-3/8 X 2-316",G2 HEC-000050 F105020
51 BUSHING,MACH,18 X 24/32 X 1-1/4" UPLT HEC-000051 F806030
52 PIPE,PLASTIC,3/4" X 1-17/32" (POST 4/15/05) MN/A 71014
53 MANUAL ASSY,HEC BALE ELEV OWNER HEC-000063 HEC-000063
54 DECAL,DANGER-FALLING HAY.... HEC-000054 DEC101283
55 SPROCKET W/SPACER & BUSHINGS #55 X 6-TOOTH X 788" | N/A 71013

* Specily serial number of elevalor




LA
YA

(&)
A
wm ]
) . ..F»'l‘_,'
, N L

W

DRIVE END

ILLUSTRATION A

Partially Assembled Safety Shield




IDLER SECTI

lilustration B



The Decals Shown On This Page Must Be
Displayed As Shown Below

FREE REPLACEMENTS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

- Safety decals must be replaced if they are destroyed, missing, painted aver, or can no langer be read.
+ MNew equipment components installed during repair shall be equipped with the same safety decals that were affixed

to the original companents.
|§ WARNINGI

« Keep decals wiped clean at all times.
ARLE1]

Moving Parts can Crush and Dismi et

BEFORE
STARTING MACHINE

Make ceriain all Safety Shields,
Guards and Covers are in place

FAILURE TO HEED COULD RESULT
IN PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH

\

v
2R (R

FALLING HAY BALES

Do not stand below nor ride bales up elevator af any time.
FAILURE TO HEED WILL RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH

)

.6.

"

T.R. METAL CRAFTERS, INC.
Loyal, Wis. 54446

Serial No.
Plate

frcLos ane orr |

Y¥OL ARE EXPOSED TO MOVING PARTS
THAT CAN CRUSH OR DISMEMBER

— SHIELDS ARE OFF!

Do not operate without

all shields in place
FAILURE TO HEED WILL RESULT
IN PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH

@ — refer to Parts List



ﬂ N
@W W, - N w ww ’
@mﬂ\

“Z3

ANV,

| a”__._,fu :
_..\.,r. 2

&/
\@ @

P lly As bled Safety Shield




The Decals Shown On This Page Must Be
Displayed As Shown Below

FREE REPLACEMENTS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

+ Safety decals must be replaced if they are destroyed, missing, painted over, or can no longer be read.
= New equipment components installed during repair shall be equipped with the same safety decals that were affixed

to the original components.
rl/@ ?
WARNING

+ Keep decals wiped clean at all times.

T.R. METAL CRAFTERS, INC.
Loyal, Wis. 54446

11688

Mewing Fans can Gnugh and Dismambat

BEFORE
STARTING MACHINE

Make ceriain all Safety Shields,
Guards and Covers are in place
FAILURE TO HEED COULD RESULT
IN PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH

PR R

FALLING HAY BALES

Do not stand below nor ride bales up elavator at any time.

FAILURE TO HEED WILL RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH

STARTING MACHINE
o

Serial No.

@)

v

YOU ARE EXPOSED TO MOVING PARTS
THAT CAN CRUSH OR DISMEMBER

SHIELDS ARE OFF!
Do not operate without
all shields in place
FAILURE T HEED WILL RESULT
IN PEFSONAL INJURY OR DEATH

@ — refer to Parts List



HAYRITE HAY CONVEYOR TRANSPORT

Model No. HST-10T Model No. HST-20T Model No. HST-40T

KEY OLD PART | NEW PART | OLD PART | NEW PART | OLD PART | NEW PART
NO. DESCRIPTION ND. NO. NO. ND. NO. NO.

1 | BOLT.WHEEL,1/2-20 X 1-3/4"UNF | 10T1 13884 20T1 13884 40T 13884

2 | RIMWHEEL,15 X 5 X 4-BOLT,.375 | 10T2 1072 2072 1072 4072 1072

3 | CAPDUST,15/M16" DAL 1073 13880 2073 13880 4013 13880

4 | PIN, COTTER,5/32 X 1",PLT 1074 F403040 | 20T4 F403040 | 14074 F403040

5 | NUT,BALE TRAN WHEEL HUB CASTLE| 10T5 1075 2075 1075 4075 1075

6 | CONE, BEARING, 3/4°, LM11849 | 10T6 13881 2076 13881 4016 13881
6A | CONE, BEARING, 1-1/4', LM67048 | 10T6A 13882 20TGA 13882 40T6A 13882

7 | HUB,TRANSPORT.4 BOLT 1077 13885 2077 13885 4077 13885

8 | SEAL,GREASE1.9375'X2.3125" | 10T8 13883 2078 13883 4018 13883

9 | AXLEBALE ELEV TRANSPORT 1079 70537 2079 70537 4079 70537
10 | HHCS,3/8-16 X 1",G5,PLT 10710 F1072450 | 20T10 F1072450 | 40T10 F1072450
11 | WASHER,SPRING LOCK,3/8' PLT | 10T11 F805060 | 20T11 FBO5060 | 40T11 F805060
12 | NUTHEX,3/8-16,G5,PLT 10712 F354050 | 20T12 F354050 | 40T12 F354050
13 | LEG,10T TRANSPT.9' LONG,3-DOTS | 10T13 10713 — — — -
13 | LEG,20T TRANSPT,15° LONG,3-DOTS| — — 20713 20713 — —
13 | LEG40T TRANSPT,20' LONG,3-DOTS]  — — — — 40713 40713
14 | CLAMPWIRE ROPE GABLE,1/4"PLT | 10T14 70042 20714 70042 40114 70042
15 | FRAME, TRANS ROLLER END 10715 T0578 20715 70558 40115 70558
16 | PIN,BALE ELEV TRANS ROLLER | 10T16 70555 20T16 70555 40T16 70555
17 | ROLLER,BALE TRANSPORT 10717 10T17 20717 10717 40117 10717
18 | PINHAIR,.120 X 2-3/8" PLT 10718 F405063 | 20T18 F405063 | 40T18 F405063
19 | NUT.NY-IN LOCK1/2-13,G2,PLT | 10T19 F356060 | 20T19 F356060 | 40T19 F356060
20 | HHCS1/2-13 X 1-1/4" G5,PLT 10720 F1072643 | 20720 F1072643 | 40T20 F1072643
21 | BRACE, TRANPORT,1/8'X1"X1°X &0°| 10T21 70546 20T21 70546 40T21 70546
22 | GABLE,GAC FU CT, 719X1/4'X39" | 10T22 70109 — — — —
22 | CABLE,GAC FU CT, 7/19x1/4'X93' — — 20722 70108 — —
22 | GABLE,GAC FU CT, 7/19X1/4"124' — — — — 40122 70107
23 | LEG,10T TRANS,9 LONG4-DOTS | 10723 10723 — — — —
23 | LEG,20T TRANS,15' LONG,4-DOTS — — 20723 20723 — —
23 | LEG,40T TRANS,20' LONG,4-DOTS — — — — 40123 40723
24 | HHCS,1/2-13 X 2".G5,PLT 10724 F1072655 | 20724 F1072655 | 40724 F1072655
25 | THIMBLE WIRE ROPE,CLOSED, 1/4' 10T25 43443 20725 43443 40725 43443
26 | HOLDER,TRANS PULLEY,1/4"X2'X8" | 10726 70556 20726 70556 40126 70556
27 | PULLEY W/BUSH.WRP1/2°IDX 3'0D | 10T27 13834 20127 13834 4aT27 13834
28 | PIN,ROLL,SM6 X 3"PLT 10728 F407085 | 20728 F407085 | 40728 F407085
29 | LEG,10T TRANS, 9 LONG,2-DOTS | 10729 10729 — — — —
29 | LEG,20T TRANS,15' LONG,2-DOTS — — 20729 20729 — _—
29 | LEG,40T TRANS,20' LONG,2-DOTS — — — — 40729 40729
30 | HHCS,3/8-16 X 2-1/4" G5,PLT 10730 F1072483 | 20T30 F1072483 | 40T30 F1072483
31 | ARM,BALE ELEV TRANS PIVOT 10731 70568 203 70568 40731 70568
32 | BRACKET.PIVOT ARM,1/4"%2" X 3" | 10T32 70569 20732 70569 40732 70569

Continuved on next page.



Model Mo. HST-10T

Model No. HST-20T

Model No. HST-40T

KEY OLD PART | MEW PART | OLD PART | MEW PART | OLD PART | NEW PART
NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.

33 | NUTNY-IN LOCK,3/8-16,62,PLT | 10733 | F356050 | 20T33 F356050 | 40733 | F356050
34 | FRAME, TRANS PIVOT END 10734 | 70579 | 20734 70564 | 40734 | 70564

35 | HOLDER,TRANS PULLEY 1/4'X2'X5'| 10735 | 70563 | 20T35 70563 | 40735 | 70563

36 | WINCH W/DECAL PLATE1500 1B | 10T36 | 70951 | 20T36 70951 | 40736 | 70951

37 | LEG,10T TRANS.9' LONG,1-DOT | 10737 | 10737 — — — —

37 | LEG,20T TRANS 15 LONG.1-DOT | — —  |oota7 20737 — —

37 | LEG40T TRANS,20 LONG,1-DOT | — — — — 40137 40137

38 | FLATHR.1/4'X6' X 5'L-PUNCH | 10738 | 70543 | 20T38 70543 | 40738 | 70543

40 | CABLESAFETY.1/4" X 158" 10740 | 10Tdo — — — —

40 | CABLE,SAFETY,3/8' X 271" — —  |20m40 20740 — —

40 | CABLE,SAFETY,1/2' X 38'1-1/2' — — — —  |4oma0 |40T40

41 | CABLE,GAC FU CT7A9X1/&%X2 | 10T41 | 70110 | 20T4l 70110 | 40741 | 70110

42 | MANUAL ASSYBALE TRANSPORT [ 10T42 | YA12172 | 20T42 YAI2172 | 40742 [YA12172
43 | DECAL.TRANSPORT ELECTROC | 10T43 | DECIUL-DANGR | 20T43 DECIIDIDMGR| 40T43 | DECI101DANGR
44 | DECALWARNING-BALE TRANS | 10T44 | DECHUMYiARNG | 20T44 DECHOTWARNG] 40744 | DECHQTNARNG
45 | CLAMPWIRE ROPE CABLE,1/8" PLT[ 10745 | 70043 | 20T45 70043 | 40745 | 70043

46 | NUTTOP-LOCK3/4-10.GB.PLT | 10746 | F355350 | 20746 F355350 | 40746 | F355350
47 | HHCS,3/4-10 X 2°,G8 PLT 10147 | F107360 | 20747 F107360 | 40747 | F107360

* Specify serial number of elevalor




ILLUSTRATION A




The Decals Shown On This Page Must Be
Displayed As Shown Below

FREE REPLACEMENTS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

= Safety decals must be replaced if they are destroyed, missing, painted over, or can no longer be read.

= New equipment companents installed during repair shall be equipped with the same safety decals that were affixed
to the original components.

* Keep decals wiped clean at all times.

[a—— DEC1101-DANGR

A DANGER
THIS MACHINE 15 NOT GROUNDED
ELECTROCUTION |—— @
HAZARD

Keep at least 10 feet away from
overhead electrical wires and
devices. Electrocution can occur
without direct contact.

Measure overall fransport height |
and check for adequate clear-
ance before moving transport.

FAILURE TD HEED WILL RESULT IN SEVERE SHOCK OR DEATH

Serial No.

DEC1101-WARNG
el ol e el i

= "_=:F‘_’
gt E
- B
i

AN ELEVATOR TRANSPORT CAN BE WHEN RAISING OR LOWERING

HAZARDOUS W THE HANDS OF AM
s 4
—
SAFETY...

FALLING ELEVATOR CAN WMURE AND KILL

o =ai cperals, service, kazect o oharwii bid-
) ~f~|| anh 'nlll-wl -“nrm the Oweery wed 1. Rusd ind tednw lmaeis on winch,
D e E Wk dise Wnnepert in oo Airm, Tl grausd,

A Wewsr parmil sspans b2 viend an o ender Ba

0w | it b il soateet T. B

il Co i ITE Insussrial Griv, P. 0. hridinr.

foa 341,10 m - BHE Phoe 7ITIESTR 4 Mevar stand slosgaide wisah sabis. 1l cobi
bremba 1L san bt Bl 0 duadly whip.

& Avwwys lempact the esble nd sampr o

dani ¥ i sach .
MOUNTING ELEVATOR & Nere e tme i handls sparieoch
Disanange Erd By ina 1 emantar ey nl iswer — sl ey
Feisann and teop wedoeny. Eivm sleralos tn
el v g b I ponnitle. Bxuerly v
ot lwralon 1o perrer | frem diopalng Betors
Fapaliig GaE 0 lranapart macswsiem
. Albm loweelsg, WM tendW clcteiee ﬁ
#lizks 10 lach bewks.

TRANSPORTING AND
POSITIONING

Bl lof Sust B ERpTy #d 0 commened

Do reat mound & bangee or ahartar engih seveio
Than raca s ded bai 55 R pE, Falurs i duwm pauliles: bafen oy

Lt slevaior ol mand 10 leed brlew level of
Bnweas lisae balnre maving. Line & loekisg Mlich

e may rakit 8 pananal infery o1 1am,

Nodel LT MT  Fis wely Marhe essters B
B w1
BMosdel HETT PR it Flareibe sidmasts 3 Trnspods are Sunigned DMLY hor towing a1
o emgt ey iraoter npseds up io B nph beleien Saniie
L el 0 wumast Chach sng cumely wmin sl sais
W Brwgh 40 g 4 sl repuistions gavernieg meking,
Maks wwe b aslaly cabis b inslaied omie lighting, tawing snd masimem widih.
apart al P conract batatian. Rali b Ceiei s 4 Bo ol wiow snpess io dde on The seralod
Hopmn-mm. [
bl grvents ianaper o bein lowsred 9 41 when "‘“"“"':“." pewaling.
wortlng prafiicn. Pallws 1o matll islaly 5
Eibie ey vevun i parsenad Infary o4 dash, Nhariing ragelies mwing &
Holx Bwrrinr walghi shovid maser ress an B, Wiz whesiy ad seoes Suchurgs and 12 bin
tsnaport anstly cabls during narmal sprraicn. i 1,,, vt o e Iekski s b prirmail Pl
safaly eubin s hlt- -ml-'u :om-el T.A. Wwigl el
Gralies, e I ey

FAILURE 'ﬂ:l HIED I:UI.ILI RESULT IN P[IS’UNlL [NJURY OR DEATH




HAYRITE HAY CONVEYOR (Model EHD)

KEY NO. DESCRIPTION OLD PART NO. | NEW PART NO.
1 MUTNY-IN LOCK 5/16-18,G2,PLT EHD-00001 F356040
2 CLAMPEHD/HEC ELEV MOTOR MOUNT EHD-00002 70500
3 PIPE EHD BALE ELEV MOTOR MOUNT EHD-00003 EHD-00003
& HHCS,5/16-18 X 3" G5 PLT EHD-00004 F1072375
5 BEARING W/STRAIGHT ZK,FLANGE 1"ID EHD-00005 FAH16G
& WASHER,SPRING LOCK,5168" PLT EHD-00006 FB05050
7 NUT,HEX,5/16-18,G5,PLT EHD-00007 F354040
] BUSHING MACH 18 X 1-1/32 X 1-1/2" UPLT EHD-00008 FB06060
10 SPROCKETEHD #62 X 7T X 1°ID EHD-000010 EHD-000010
11 PIN,ROLL,5/16 X 1-7/8" PLT EHD-000011 F407055
13 PIN,ROLL,5/16 X 1-1/2" PLT EHD-000013 F407050
14 WASHER,STD FL,5M16"PLT EHD-000014 FBORN30
15 TIGHTENER NYLOMN ROLLER CHAIN EHD-000015 70449
16 HHCS,5/16-18 X 1-3/4",G5,PLT EHD-000016 F1072357
17 NUT,HEX,3/8-16,G5,PLT EHD-000017 F354050
18 WASHER,SPRING LOCK,3/8",PLT EHD-000018 F805060
19 HHCS,3/8B-16 X 1",G5,PLT EHD-000019 F1072450
20 FRAME W/SHAFT & SPROCKET,DRIVE,&' EHD-000020 70516
21 ARM,ELEYV MOTOR MOUNT ADJUSTING EHD-000021 70431
22 HHCS,5/16-18 X 1°,G5,PLT EHD-000022 F1072345
23 55 5K-HD K-P5/16-18 X 3/8" G2 UPLT EHD-000023 F702037
24 V-BELT,TYPE AX43 NOTCHED EDGE EHD-000024 AX43
25 PULLEY,12" X 1"BORE EHD-000025 70519
26 SPROCKET W/SHAFT.EHD #40 X 12T X 1" EHD-000026 EHD-000026
27 LINK W/PINACLIRROLL CHAIN, #40 EHD-000027 NO401
28 CHAIN W/LINK,ROLLER #40 X 62 PITCH EHD-000028 70016
29 SPROCKET W/SHAFT,EHD #40 X 50T X 1" EHD-000029 EHD-000029
30 TUBE,RD,DOM,11/64" X 1-3/8" X 1/2"L EHD-000030 70976
3 HHCS,5/16-18 X 3/4".G5,PLT EHD-000031 F1072340
32 MUTWING 3/8-16,G2 PLT EHD-000032 F358080
33 COVER W/DECALS HEC/EHD SHIELD EHD-000033 70448
34 NUT,NY-IN LOCK,1/4-20,G2,PLT EHD-000034 F356030
35 HHCS, 1/4-20 ¥ 1-1/2",G5 PLT EHD-000035 F1072255
36 SHIELD,EHD FRAME{UPPER) EHD-000036 EHD-000036
ar SHIELD HEC/EHD FRAME(LOWER) EHD-000037 70447
38 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 3/4",G5,PLT EHD-000038 F1072245
39 SHAFT,EHD BALE ELEVATOR IDLER EHD-000039 EHD-000039
40| PHTAPBOLT3B16X 4" G2PLT (EFD-00000__ | F108560
41 PIPE,PLASTIC,3/4" X 15/16"L EHD-000041 EHD-000041
42 SPROCKETIDLER,7 TOOTH EHD-000042 AG2422
43 CHAIN W/RAISED LINK, BALE #62,1' EHD-000043 HC621
44 LINK, BALE ELEV #62 RAISED EHD-000044 HB4-62
45 IDLER L/PARTS BOX,EHD ELEV12' EHD-000045 EHD-12I-LPB
46 DECAL WARNING-BEFORE STARTING EHD-000046 11086
48 DECAL DANGER-SHIELDS ARE OFF EHD-000048 11097
48 RETURN,BALE ELEV #62 CHAIN EHD-000048 EHD-000049
50 U-BOLT,5M16-18 X 1-3/8 X 2-316",G2 EHD-000050 F105020
51 WA, SAE FL 5/8" PLT EHD-000051 F8O7070
53 MANUAL ASSYEHD BALE ELEV OWNER EHD-000052 EHD-000052
54 DECAL DANGER-FALLING HAY.... EHD-000053 DEC101293

* Specify serial number of elevator




